SATURDAY

v

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

2.24B

Yasvet Limited

Company Number

5776442

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only}

8407 of 2008

Rule 2,47
The Insolvency Act 1986
Name of Company
in the

Insert full name(s) and welal

address{es) of the
administrator(s)

Malcolm Cohen and Antony Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

(b} Insert dates )

29 March 2017

Signed

FEL

e

To

o

28 September 2017

For the Joint Administrators

Dated

26 October 2017

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House
to contact you if there is a query on the form. The
contact information that you give will be visibte to
searchers of the public record

*ABIDI3JS"
AQ7

28M10/2017 #240
COMPANIES HOUSE

Malcolm Cohen

55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU
Tel 01512 374 500

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2 248 Adrministrator's progress report Rev 11/10



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 {0)151 237 4545 Tempie Street
www, bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND

SHAREHOLDERS
24 October 2017
Qur Ref: 00137290/C2/NC/TB
Please ask for: Teddy Biankson
Direct dial; 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@bdo. co.uk
Dear Sirs

Algrave Limited and 726 Cther Companies - In Administration (‘the Companies’)

it is now one hundred and eight months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. In
accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration for
the period from 79 March 2017 to 28 September 2017,

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on 29
September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insalvency
Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither
Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously advised,
an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the insolvency
proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been prepared on a
consolidated basis. The court case number is 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU
and the registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

t enclase, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of £482,151, together with a copy of my summary account covering the last
six month period, and report as follows:

| have made the following realisations in the period covered by this report:

2 Receipts

There were no other receipts in this period apart from gross interest of £429.

HDO LLP. 2 VK himited hability parinership registered in England and Wales under number (X:3051 27, 1s 2 member of BIX) Intemanensl Limited, 2 UK company limited by guarantee.
and forms part of the interastional BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to -nspection at aur (eggsiered office, $5 Baker Street, Londun WL
7EL BDO LLP 15 authorised and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Aythorty 1o conduct mvestment business



Payments
SBS Settiement

As previously noted, the Joint Administrators had been served with a legal claim from Safe
Business Services Limited (‘SBS’) in relation to a purported debt. Following extensive legal
advice the Joint Administrators reached a commercial settlement, on a without prejudice
basis, with $BS. The surn of £127,225 plus VAT was paid to SBS as part of the settiement
consideration. The settlement was sanctioned by HM Revenue & Customs, the sole creditor.

I am continuing to liaise with the solicitors acting for SBS in relation to the quantum of the
legal costs that are payable as part of the claim. The SBS solicitors are claiming ¢.£250k in
costs which is disputed. it is hoped that a final agreement can be reached in the foreseeable
future.

Legal fees & Disbs

Legal fees of £116,245 have been paid to Isadore Goldman, the solicitors retained by the
Joint Administrators to defend the claim on behalf of the Companies. Further fees due to
tsadore Goldman are to be agreed as part of the settlement negotiations referred to above.

Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the Companies
wolld exit Administration by way of dissolution under the provisions of Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court.

Duration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court apptlication 28 September 2012
18 Months Court application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

| anticipate that the Administration will be concluded within the next six months following
which the Companies will move to dissolution.

Investigation
The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and also

the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.



|IBDO

6 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of the company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies has not granted
a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and consequently there will
be no prescribed part in this administration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under Paragraph
65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies who is neither
secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

As previously reported, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of
which was rejected in the sum of £228,991. Pursuant to a Court order made on 28 May 2014,
an interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the SBS
claim has been concluded the Joint Administrators will make a further application to Court
to make a final distribution to the sole creditor.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

7 Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to deal with and
this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general disbursements, per company.

| can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has been
subcontracted outside my firm.

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £1,158,987 in respect of remuneration. No
fees were drawn in the period of this report, as shown on the enclosed receipts and
payments account,

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers

the period of this report, 29 March 2017 to 28 September 2017. This records time costs of
£29,650 which represents 69 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £430 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£1,424,352 which represents 4,061 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £350 per
hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements,

8 Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised, These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.



Incurred

since

29/03/2017
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising . 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00

Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services

(specificalty allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment . 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel 34 824.60
Storage - 252.00
Total 34 84,236.48

Ne disbursements have been drawn during the period of this report.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example printing, photocopying, telephone,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be
drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not tc
charge any category 2 disbursements.

Creditor rights and enquiries

| attach an extract from the insolvency Rules 1986 that sets out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or chatlenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
Joint Administrators’ remuneration at
https: / /www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

The insalvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

htips:/ /www.gov.uk/complain-abeut-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




IBDO

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT @bdo.co. uk.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 other co’s

Malcolm Cohen

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc

wn



- IR

IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

—

n

Rule 2,48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) -

(@) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—-
(i) a secured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db} or (dc}, the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

{2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that--
(4] the time or cost of preparaticn of the information would be excessive, or

{1} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{iii) the administrator is suibject to an gbligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further infarmation under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of —

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasans for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period
of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109{18) by such further period as the court thinks just.

Rule 2,109 Creditors’' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditars (including that creditor] or the permission of the court, may apply to the caurt for ane ar rmare of the orders in
paragraph (4).

(1A}  Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a} the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2.105, or
{c} expenses incurred by the adrministrator,
is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), inappropriate.

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.484(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reparts the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of
the expenses in question (“the relevant report"}.

{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall not
do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upen receipt of which the applicant may require the
court to list the application for a without notice hearing. If the application is nat dismissed, the court shail fix a venue
for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2.109 {continued)

(3 The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

(4)  If the court cansiders the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

{b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

(e)  an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of the
excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only in respect of
periods after the period covered by the relevant report,

{5) Untess the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the appticant, and are not payable as
an expense of the administration.

~3



Algrave Limited and 726 other companies
Afl In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration} to 28 September 2017

RECEIPTS

Bock Debts
Tax Refunds
Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)

Cash at Bank

Cash at Soticitors
Bank Interest - Gross
Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements

SBS Settlement

Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs
ISA Charge
Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT

input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street

London
W1U 7EU

29/09/2016 to

28/03/17
£

428.75

Estimated
Qutcome Total

(€)

33,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
36,31
3,960,997.20
116,657.95
79,829.34
23,256.74

428.75

4,228,959.79

116,245.10
127,225.00

48,612,02

1,158,%87.00
84,183.48
266,068.42
127,225.00
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
52.46
50.00
67,236.96

292,082.12

1,739,911.56

€,897.34
2,000,000.00

482,150.89

4,228,959.79

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
24 October 2017



wisl

£UINE

N W

[ae | adeg

70,97 1 puiIn
o'e P
wre STIIMEA I SEC] JMYICY
'y BN AR PG ETAE N
L YA T P IF10] 43y
ey arn _ —3._3 oy _ _ oISt STl _ _ w0 ' _ _ 87565 ET sk _ _ MR e
LN | [ 18] iyl (LN
BF Sivs w09 e orrey e ST 5 T T R Wy
N N 5 1 1 h] 1
(%] o et ] e iy Criag [T e Py ity
HEHVH NN WYY
IARIRINIANE L) VIS H UL LIAIRR RES LNINLLY ELETRNE LN (RS R LTI 41 WM ANV R LELSE AP

Hupproday ']

VOLIRIKRPY [E13037) ()

woymietaedg

LIOT/6H/BT ©) LIBT/EN/6T Woaq potiagd 3Y) 10j aqeonddy so)ey pue padeyy aui] jo Sienuny

GeILEL00

J3Y L0 97/ PUE PIUWIT] AUy

UAMUUAISSY Jo Huey



orL5T o4 £ 00°¢ | | 00923 w0 23] 1052 |
% A 2t i : TN %9 : !
A TG K ! u X B
J i M
mire 00°900° €1 CLor { o0 ir Isos : 0% B0l 0R°9 oK TPt oo :
00 700 §) L or L RLH S | ooalra %14 o< Try % !
' I
[y BT 1345} i i 6oL ¢k LT001
(TR 520 ; i 0 . u.
0% 60 ot G | [EE TN % #1)
I .
! I
LIBT o048 W [F3 118 02006 Y3 B8 L241b er -4 {$43 T_o.nt S0 BLYy 00 '
Cosmer Lt 06 36r L ﬂ )
Cleario s (v 84 Greal ! 54 06 22'r ﬁﬂ <l :
oty LR o L% oG 27020 b oot %200 LT fu:? _ !
Hezraay 20 (i 233 i 000G v e ! ;
W .”
' i
LYa 5L CT0 RE2ENT ) 1 IS TR orIM €S [T LU TR 1 Y 4 09°19¢ coee'ss  foEeRt [T SRy LR RES) [T 1) ;
ca-6¢ [ m 80925 2 i
00 440 [+ [ H x ¢ i
et Wz o XTI o5 £2:6 |cien GLTELE o il 02 w062 [2 X154 RERTE TR LIRS IeN YR o warct Nt
00 43" 9r 09114 0% 60 %0 i L6 5y 2984 05 Ire %0
"owamz iy i 02 529 L [3e 2 oo Ibg EAN
o0 was e log ¢ » ! 05107 >4 e T.o o0e. s IT LER
it <o | [FRY TN [ |
e ot % &0 [+ 1734 [ ] a3 W PR WE ' gopELt
o0 1 ! o it .
e 10i [CX-TReN HE to0Tt § a0l E N ] £9°942 04, S LI :
R ile 00 P [ 3 RIREE AT pIrat oA TIT 0aCIY T ot i
Bt i (AL TES 53 e i0n . 04 607 [Ead A :
Lo 0 i ey [ s ot o oo ; 0% 2¥s nT :
| i _
: ‘ | |
1Y [T YA T} b 1» i | LN o [ FRFE 8- TR IR i |
% 0% ¢ G (1 i : [ R R ) i
o 0t Y ] “ H en 1oy 9 RIS im2 |
. f ] i ; |
| W ; W
L . |
€401 0101561 TR} ; LT % 00'FET 1T kLS
oD, ¥ L1 i B0 T [T
!
CorEd T [ ! 1 R TR mn
Joorrne 2 [ “ ﬁ ELR S as I
ot meew LD | te v w [E] f :
A ] | _
A 4 e .
] 7 tnoy sahon LY 13w T roH Twe; [ 1oL | imoy 3oL oM B, el :
§ N
L £ :
v WOLYALLRANGY EIOYNYW :
ovamy Ti0: even SN B 7, 1Y - - E _< _ o woumwisowwey | wsas [ ievissy I i L. S L] >

ey s W

UARLIIE A0 N

s oupsy m duiodoy po
W) OUPII) W

L ong
R DT R

Tt 2alortwy S

ML Ot 4

SIATIEA 20D TR

SFALI LG IE IS L0
LanIew P Bude sy 4

el ons 3

ST N0 e

ety 130w Tatean o2
JO1334A 5 MG I

Juize:, wen £

buieag ; uopEraay RaTTY 3

a6

TSN 0 T

W04 RIS ¢ RALELIEW AL
20UAUOCLI 0 LTV LSO G4
TLTTIRIUG TR B
OISR JEEL. IR

TIITIOW FIINTENS 6D

AR 9.y 5
STTEE RTRETRT PR E I S E R
L1003 INGUDT 1)
TR ¢ )

LS #e

waeer_ 10
a7t

LOAM SSHANLIDY (R3un 0

-l on 3

Btz Y

Foamid B o
Kby s oy unnwig 3

oy ans'd

TR0 T b kg Ha0Q315 0,
RNy T W IR g e
302 905530 4RIAIAL A BT
K Eumindng Saoear 10

wawynoddy o 18ns 8

w01

£107 19qW21495 37 0 (wFwiuiodds jo 3I9P) §0O0T FBQWIAIS & WOIA POTId 3ud 40) Haednddy 121wy pue pabisud 2wl Panag

UOIIBILIUIUPY Uf . DITIUHT TIUSHIIND JSYIC LI PUF PaLIWN T JACaBrY



<9300 SO0 (LY E)
L I Fong
I RETUPUY S T, P Ve
5000 (1 X{38 ¢ [ XL ), 1M
—— opene Jee T [ekiriw Jovtee  feranem T TURER T C[dTesdsl eoure | efdeaietz  RUEGG  lovwiert TR )
g |
Fed (14 Flogrire oL ‘6 00'P2T o [C¥3 1N - 14 q ,
- oarrt 002 (R34 [ : !
[LFeIs 04" L0 et b L3 ! ]
; ‘ , :
: ' ! '
BLATE ﬁ [FRITE . 5 L2009 Lers03 or'zé 01 TEe 2T [ §4Y -1 218 T & ¥21 [ MY 8 ) P L9l LR TLQRE e 'ri H
H 1
L log iz 00°E o Ier 21 i 10068 an .
v zoo ol 04 ¥¢ 031y 0gt B [t R e Y : i
LTS {- ) 0L voi <o ey g (78] C)roLre 2701 LT Yoc 4 ISR ({41 i i
oozee'ti 20'28 i ; foorese £ 05 |
10000 Lz g0t P LIS e £0 L2 € o3¢t C|ow tavE ?m‘..., % TA 1 LR F T o |
| ” |
—_— + {
3 b I ol 1m0l Thok 33y L T wwes 10H Ime; | tnow Tl S04 : FmoL SN0H I
. ; |
|
J
1y WOLYULE Y e ] -
. ¥ovean IVACL vy VLS WMLO L RUYRISMY o T R .. oS DN - ... S .0 N

1104 Ong 7

S3atsew BNEY G0
Ry TR I ]

IM01) B LRINGARA

L QNS |

LANTE A o

HD3C ke o Susaday oo
2040313 07 I OGN
senready m; Blcday 1A
Fupodm; DRG0
Buyoday -1

uenidhItag

£107 13quadat 27 o3 Husunuoddy 19 210D} QOOT +2QuUISIIS 61 Weid PO1I3L ) o) S1qe ey sa1ey pur pafavys 3wl BaN0

UOROAFIWDY Ul - P3NWAT $MURd U 13430 9T L PUR PAN N Aty



|IBDO

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - In Administration

in accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 102-249
Other staff 67-102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can
be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following
categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Badies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insclvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

]
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel {by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing
legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

3) Category 2

insolvency practice additionally provides far the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency {(England
and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval witl be sought in accardance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
24 Qctober 2017



